

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

SC87804

**In the Matter of the Care
and Treatment of Mark Murrell,**

Appellant,

v.

State of Missouri,

Respondent.

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

JEREMIAH W. (JAY) NIXON
Attorney General

JAMES H. KLAHR
Missouri Bar No. 43653
Assistant Attorney General

Post Office Box 899
Jefferson City, Missouri 65102
James.Klahr@ago.mo.gov
Phone: (573) 751-3321
Facsimile: (573) 751-0774

ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	5
ARGUMENT	18
I. Denial of motion to dismiss which asserted that the SVP law violates due process because it does not require immediate or imminent risk.	18
Standard of Review	18
Analysis	19
Facts	22
II. Admission of evidence of the Static-99 and MnSOST-R actuarial instruments.	24
Standard of Review	24
Applicable Laws of Evidence	24
III. Admission of evidence of Antisocial Personality Disorder (APD) as a mental abnormality.	32
Standard of Review – Admissibility of APD Diagnosis	32
Admission of Murrell’s APD Diagnosis	32
Legal Analysis	33
Facts of this Case	37
Failure to Obtain Treatment	39
Aggressive, Threatening Behavior While in Custody	40

Comparing Linehan with Murrell	41
Dr. Sisk's Testimony	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Addington v. Texas</i> , 441 U.S. 418, 99 S.Ct. 1804 (1979)	21
<i>Beasley v. Mollett</i> , 95 S.W.3d 590 (Texas 2002)	21
<i>Care and Treatment of Schottel v. State</i> , 159 S.W.3d 836 (Mo.banc 2005)	18, 21
<i>Eltiste v. Ford Motor Company</i> , 167 S.W.3d 742 (Mo. App. E.D. 2005)	24
<i>Hendricks v. Kansas</i> , 521 U.S. 346, 117 S.Ct. 2072 (1997)	35, 36, 42
<i>Hubbart v. Superior Court</i> , 969 P.2d 584 (Ca. 1999)	20, 33
<i>Hudson v. State</i> , 825 So.2d 460 (Florida 2002)	21
<i>In Re Detention of Holtz</i> , 653 N.W.2d 613 (Iowa 2004)	29-31
<i>In Re Linehan</i> , 594 N.W.2d 867 (Minn. 1999)	41
<i>In re the Detention of Selby</i> , 710 S.W.3d 249 (Iowa 2005)	21
<i>In the Matter of the Care and Treatment of Cokes</i> , 183 S.W.3d 281 (Mo. App. W.D. 2005)	24, 32
<i>In the Matter of the Care and Treatment of Goddard</i> , 144 S.W.3d 848 (Mo. App. S.D. 2004)	25, 26, 29
<i>In the Matter of the Care and Treatment of Heikes</i> , 170 S.W.3d 482 (Mo. App. W.D. 2005)	34
<i>In the Matter of the Care and Treatment of Pate</i> , 137 S.W.3d 492 (Mo. App. E.D. 2004)	34
<i>In the Matter of the Care and Treatment of Thomas v. State</i> ,	

74 S.W.3d 789 (Mo.banc 2002)	8
<i>Kansas v. Crane</i> , 534 U.S. 407, 122 S.Ct. 867 (2002)	8, 36, 39, 42
<i>Koontz v. Ferber</i> , 870 S.W.2d. 885 (Mo. App. W.D. 1993)	24
<i>Lewis v. State</i> , 152 S.W.3d 325 (Mo. App. W.D. 2004)	24
<i>Linehan v. Milczark</i> , 315 F.3d 920 (8 th Cir. 2003)	35, 36, 41, 46
<i>Martin v. Reinstein</i> , 987 P.2d 779 (Arizona 1999)	21
<i>Reproductive Health Services of Planned Parenthood of the St. Louis Region, Inc., et. al. v. Nixon</i> , 185 S.W.3d 685 (Mo.banc 2006)	18
<i>Suffian v. Usher</i> , 19 S.W.3d 130 (Mo.banc 2000)	19

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY AUTHORITY

Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code, Section 6600, subdivision (a) Cal. Rev. St.	20
Tx. Rev. St. 841.002(2)	22
§ 490.065	24, 25
§ 490.065.1	25
§ 490.065.3	25
§ 632.480(2)	20, 23
§ 632.480(5)	19, 21, 23, 34
§ 632.483	7
§ 632.495	23
